
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATIONS OF FLAT CREEK RESOURCES, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO     Case Nos. 23997-23999 
 

 
MOTION TO VACATE PRE-HEARING ORDER AND HEAR MATTER BY AFFIDAVIT 

ON JANUARY 4, 2024 
 

Flat Creek Resources (“Flat Creek”) hereby requests that the Division vacate the  Pre-

Hearing Order entered on December 8, 2023 in the above captioned matters and hear these 

matters by affidavit on January 4, 2024.  All objections have been withdrawn.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 

By: /s/ Sharon T. Shaheen   
 Sharon T. Shaheen 
 Samantha H. Catalano 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-2307 
(505) 986-2678 
sshaheen@montand.com 
scatalano@montand.com 
ec:  wmginnis@montand.com 
 
Attorneys for Flat Creek Resources, LLC 
 

  

mailto:sshaheen@montand.com


 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I caused the foregoing to be served by electronic mail to the following 
counsel: 

 

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr. 
Deana M. Bennett 
Yarithza Peña 
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS 
& SISK, P.A. 
PO Box 2168 
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000 
Albuquerque, NM  87103-2168 
505-848-1800 
Dean.bennett@modrall.com 
Earl.debrine@modrall.com 
Yarithza.pena@modrall.com 

Attorneys for Durango Production Co. and  
MEC Petroleum Corp. 
 

Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Paula M. Vance 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 
agrankin@hollandhart.com 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for Spur Energy Partners LLC 
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